
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 7 September 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.  
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 May 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

3. Overview of the New Standards Regime   

 Presentation by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

4. Performance Report for quarter 1, 2012/13: Complaints, Compliments 
and Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 

5. Annual Report Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments 
and Comments 2011/2012 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and 
Adults Services  (Pages 29 - 66) 

 

6. Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests - Report of Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 67 - 80) 

 

7. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 



Part B 
Items during which it is considered the meeting is not likely to be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
9. Appointment of Independent Persons to Assist with the Standards 

Process - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer  (Pages 81 - 84) 

 

10. Local Investigation - Case Reference LA186 - Report of Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 85 - 94) 

 

11. Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 95 - 
100) 

 

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
30 August 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
 
Councillor P Charlton (Chair) 
Councillor J Shiell (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, A Bainbridge, E Bell, C Carr, D Farry, G Holland, 
D J Southwell, W Stelling and M Williams 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 0191 383 3679 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on 29 May 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
Members of the Standards Committee: 
 
Chairman: Mrs D Winter 
 
County Councillors J Armstrong, A Bainbridge, E Bell, C Carr, P Charlton, D Farry, G 
Holland, J Shiell and D Southwell. 
 
Mr JG Armstrong, Mrs D Balmer, Mr J Hitchman and Mrs T Naples. 
 
Councillors M Goyns and D Liversidge. 

 
Apologies:  
 
Councillor Zair, Parish Councillor T Batson, independent member Mr D Balls and Police 
Authority representatives Mr W Ault and Mr P Thompson. 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs E Davies – Police Authority 

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 February 2012  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3 Performance Report for 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services, the purpose of which was to present performance in relation to 
complaints, compliments and suggestions for quarter 4 and year end for the 
financial year 2011/12 and to highlight any learning outcomes resulting from them. 
In addition the report provided an update in relation to developments in the 
collection, monitoring and management of complaints (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Service Development Manager was in attendance to deliver the report and an 
overview presentation of the statutory, non statutory and Local Government 
Ombudsman complaints received throughout the period (for copy of slides see file 
of Minutes). 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



In response to a question from a member, the Service Development Manager 
advised of the circumstances when compensation would be paid to a complainant 
and the associated criteria. 
 
The Service Development Manager also advised on the timetable for the garden 
waste scheme. 
 
It was acknowledged that issues regarding the Council’s telephone systems were 
successfully being addressed and any remaining issues were being dealt with. 
 
The Chair commented that she felt a lot of progress had been made with input from 
the Standards Committee, in addressing issues with the handling of, and 
responding to, complaints and the work of the Corporate Complaints team was 
acknowledged. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
4 The Localism Act 2011 – The Amended Standards Regime 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer, which provided an update on the steps being taken 
to introduce a new Code of Conduct with effect from 1 July 2012 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
In presenting the report the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that until such time 
as the regulations on disclosable personal interests were released any new Code 
could not be published, however it was envisaged that the new Code would be 
prepared in time for the 1 July 2012. 
 
Members were also aware that the current composition of the Standards Committee 
would cease to exist from 1 July 2012. The Chair therefore thanked all members of 
the Committee for the work undertaken and the progression made in promoting and 
maintaining the ethical standards of the authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

5 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 
 

Page 2



6 Monitoring Officers Other Action in relation to complaint LA185 
 
The Committee considered a report following allegations that a County Councillor 
had contravened the Code of Conduct. The Assessment Sub-Committee of the 
Standards Committee had determined that it did not merit a formal investigation and 
therefore the Monitoring Officer met with the Councillor to advise on future conduct 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints    
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 

8 Review of Completed Complaints 

 
Members of the Committee inspected a sample of completed complaints, 
comments and compliment files for the review period in question. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Standards Committee 
 

7 September 2012 
 
Performance Report for quarter 1, 2012/13:  
Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions  

Report of Terry Collins- Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present performance in relation to complaints, compliments and suggestions for 
quarter 1, 2012/13. 

2. To highlight any learning outcomes resulting from the complaints, compliments and 
suggestions received. 

3. To update Standards Committee of developments in the collection, monitoring and 
management of complaints. 

Background 

4. There are 2 types of complaint used throughout this report, 

• Statutory.  A complaint which arises from the duties placed on a local social 
services authority to provide 
[...]
s of work.  
Attention was also drawn to the need for all staff to complete all standard control 
documentation on planning application files, including the fail safes on “Site 
Record Sheets”.  

119. During the quarter the Ombudsman also notified the Council of the outcome in relation 
to a range of matters which were not subject to full investigation. The Ombudsman’s 
investigators reached their decisions on the basis of the details supplied by 
complainants supplemented in some instances with contextual information from 
Council officers. These matters can be summarised as follows: 

• Noise Nuisance.  This issue was out of LGO jurisdiction.   

• Benefits and Tax.  Investigation was not initiated, 

• Adult Care Services.  Investigation was not initiated, 

• Planning and Development Issue.  Investigation was not initiated, 

• Environmental Services, Public Protection and Regulation.  This issue was 
outside of jurisdiction. 

• Planning and Control.  Investigation was not initiated. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REASONS 

120. Members of Standards Committee note the report. 

121. When the current reporting regime for complaints handling was introduced it was on 
the understanding that refinements/further development would take place as a 
continuing process. The views of Members as part of this process are always welcome.   
 

Contact:  
 

Mary Readman 
Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager 
 

Neil Green 
Corporate Complaints Team Leader                                            

 
 

 
Tel: 0191 372 7669 
 

 
Tel: 01388 761933 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Standards Committee  
 
7th September 2012 
 
Annual Report Statutory Adult Social Care  
Complaints, Compliments and Comments 
2011/2012 

 

Report of Rachael Shimmin Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services   

 
Purpose of Report 

1. The provide information regarding the management of Statutory complaints in Adult 
Care. The Report also includes details about the compliments and comments 
received from service users and carers during the year. 

Background  

2. This Annual Report is the third that is published under the provisions and 
requirements of the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service 
Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 that became operative on 1 April 2009. The 
reporting format reflects the requirements detailed in the regulations. 

3. Under the regulations there are just two timescales that apply to the management of 
a complaint and these are that a complaint must be acknowledged within 3 working 
days and that a complaint will be expected to completed at the “Local Resolution 
Stage” within 6 months, unless there are very exceptional circumstances.   

Content 

4. A copy of the Annual Report is attached at Appendix 2.   

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



2 

Number of Complaints 

5. In 2011/2012 a total of 124 complaints were received and progressed through the 
Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints Procedure. This is exactly the same number 
of complaints received in 2010/2011.  Trends on the number of complaints received 
within the Service over the last 10 years are shown below.     

Illustration 2 

 

Complaints by Client Group 

6. The largest number of complaints by client group was Older People with 72 
complaints (58%) followed by Learning Disabilities with 30 complaints (24%) which 
reflects the customer base of the Service.  

Age Profiles of Service Users Making Complaints  

7. The greatest number of complaints 33 (27%) were made in respect of  males aged 
18-64, followed by females over the age of 85 with 26 complaints (21%) and females 
aged 18-64 with 21 complaints (17%). This data is consistent with previous years 
where similar results were reported. 

Ethnicity and Diversity 

8. Complaints analysed by ethnicity represented 99.2% White British and this reflects 
the demographic profile of the ethnic population of the County as reported by the
[...]
oundation Trust; and the 

Page 31



4 

third involved the North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Trust.  DCC took the lead in all 
these cases and formulated the joint response. All of these complaints were 
effectively managed and satisfactorily resolved and the benefit to the complainant 
was they received a single joint response to their issues and worked with a single 
point of contact. 

Declined Complaints 

19. During the year 12 complaints were declined (compared to 1 in the previous reporting 
year). 

• In 4 cases the complaint was declined as the clients would not give consent. 

• In 2 cases complainants sought to resurrect issues that had been already 
been investigated and responded to. 

• In 2 cases the events complained about had occurred several years previously 
and were declined on the grounds that they were significantly outside of the 12 
month time limit prescribed by the Regulations.  

• In 4 cases the issues complained about related to issues which did not come 
within the jurisdiction of Durham County Council.  

Remedies and Learning Outcomes 

20. The learning outcomes extracted and acted upon in the reporting year have 
included:- 

• Reminders to staff in an in-house respite facility that all telephone calls relating to a 
client’s needs, bookings or cancellations must be recorded, either on the client’s 
case notes or in the office diary. 

• The Learning Disability Social Work teams are working with the in-house respite 
unit to review the respite booking system to improve the process. 

• The Learning Disability Transitions Social Work Team are developing  a detailed 
map of children currently in receipt of services so that long term planning can be 
better achieved.  

• A briefing note was issued to Social Work Team Managers/Safeguarding Leads in 
Older People’s Services to remind them of the need to ensure service users views 
were explicitly sought and recorded in relation to safeguarding matters.  

• Staff in Older People Social Wor
[...]
 to 

 claims for compensation in extreme cases. 
 
Staffing   N/A  
 
Risk      N/A      
 
Equality and diversity/ Consistent with national and local requirements 
/Public Sector Equality Duty  Representations Procedure has been Impact Assessed  

Accommodation   N/A  
 
Crime     System can record any complaints about bullying,  
and disorder   harassment or racist incidents. 
 
 
Human rights  Compatible with Human Rights Act – able to record and 

 respond to complaints about alleged breaches.  
 
Consultation  Work continues with Health for managing the joint 

 working for Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints.  
 
Procurement  N/A  

Disability Issues    N/A 
 

Legal Implications   N/A 

 

 
 
 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



 

Standards Committee  
 
7 September 2012 
 

Openness and Transparency on 
Personal Interests 
 

 
 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1.   To invite members to note the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s (“DCLG”) Guide for Councillors on Openness and Transparency 
on Personal Interests. 

 
Background  
 
2. DCLG has produced a guide on personal interests which gives information to 

councilors about how to be open and transparent about their personal interests.  
The guide is attached at Appendix 2.  The guide includes information about what 
personal interests should be entered on the Council’s register of interests and 
who can see that information, what pecuniary interests are and what that means 
in relation to participation and voting in Council business, what happens if the 
rules aren’t followed in relation to disclosable pecuniary interests and how 
dispensations can be applied for. 

 
3. The guide has been circulated to all County Councillors and to Parish and Town 

Council clerks for distribution to their members. 
 
 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
4. Standards Committee is requested to note the content of this report. 

 
 
 
 
Contact:    Clare Burrows     Tel: (03000) 260548 

Agenda Item 6

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Openness and transparency on personal 
interests

A guide for councillors 

August 2012 Page 69



© Crown copyright, 2012 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under 
the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/ or write to the Information Policy 
Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or e-mail: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.communities.gov.uk 

Any enquiries regarding this document/publication should be sent to us at: 

Department for Communities and Local Government 

Eland House 

Bressenden Place 

London  

SW1E 5DU 

Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

August 2012 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-3604-9

Page 70



The Guide 

This guide on personal interests gives basic practical information about how 
to be open and transparent about your personal interests. It is designed to 
help councillors, including parish councillors, now that new standards 
arrangements have been introduced by the Localism Act 20111.

Why are there new rules? 

Parliament has abolished the Standards Board regime and all the rules under 
it. It has done this because that centrally-imposed, bureaucratic regime had 
become a vehicle for petty, malicious and politically-motivated complaints 
against councillors. Rather than creating a culture of trust and openness 
betwee
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 May 2012
	4 Performance Report for quarter 1, 2012/13: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	5 Annual Report Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and Comments 2011/2012 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	DOC290812

	6 Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	App2oandtreport

	9 Appointment of Independent Persons to Assist with the Standards Process - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	10 Local Investigation - Case Reference LA186 - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Final Report - 17.08.12

	11 Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Updated complaints status sept12




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 7 September 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Charlton (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Shiell (Vice-Chair), A Bainbridge and E Bell 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, C Carr, D Farry, D 
Southwell and M Williams 
 

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 May 2012  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3 Overview of the New Standards Regime  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Deputy Monitoring Officer which 
detailed the changes to the Standards regime in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011 (for copy of slides see file of Minutes). 
 
Following the presentation Members discussed the changes to the procedure 
through which Code of Conduct complaints would now be handled and the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer advised that Councillors Batson and Cooke had very recently 
been selected as the  2 co-optees from Parish and Town Councillors. 
 

4 Performance Report for quarter 1, 2012/13: Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services, the purpose of which was to present performance in relation to 
complaints, compliments and suggestions for quarter 1, 2012/13 and to highlight 
any learning outcomes resulting from them. In addition the report provided an 
update in relation to developments in the collection, monitoring and management of 
complaints (for copy see file of Minutes). 



 
The Service Development Manager was in attendance to deliver the report and an 
overview presentation of the statutory, non statutory and Local Government 
Ombudsman complaints received throughout the period (for copy of slides see file 
of Minutes). 
Members raised concerns regarding complaints relating to the efficiency of the 
Council’s telephone service and the length of time it appeared to take for telephone 
calls to be handled. In response, the Service Development Manager advised that 
steps were being taken to increase resources at peak times when a higher volume 
of calls could be expected. 
 
The Committee was advised that there was a queue system in place on the 
Councils main telephone lines, which indicated the position a caller was in a queue 
and also had a restriction on the queue size. Attempts had been made previously to 
implement an answerphone service, however that had been unsuccessful due to 
complaints being received if messages weren’t responded to the same day. 
 
Members suggested that there should be an expectation that complaints against 
the Council could increase in areas where services were being reduced, for 
example, the changes which had recently been made to the provision of free school 
bus passes. The Service Development Manager agreed that an increase in 
complaints would be inevitable where service delivery was changing, and advised 
that all comments from Members would be fed back accordingly. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

5 Annual Report Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and 
Comments 2011/2012 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Adults Services, which provided information regarding the management of Statutory 
complaints. The report also included details about the compliments and comments 
received from service users and carers during the year (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Manager, Quality Assurance, was in attendance to deliver the report 
and in doing so, highlighted to the Committee key areas of the Annual Report. In 
concluding, the Strategic Manager, Quality Assurance, advised that the Report 
indicated the positive achievements made by the service in relation to the handling 
and consideration of complaints and compliments. It was felt that the approach 
taken by the service was successful and would continue to be developed to make 
further improvements. 
 
The Committee congratulated the service on the Report and the Chair commented 
that it was pleasing to see the number of compliments which the service had 
received during 2012/13. 
 



In response to a query from a Member, the Strategic Manager, Quality Assurance, 
clarified the control measure, known as Capacity Testing, which was in place to 
ascertain whether a client was capable of pursuing a complaint.  
 

6 Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests - Report of Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
which invited Members to note the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s (DCLG), Guide for Councillors on Openness and Transparency on 
Personal Interests (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report, advising that the DCLG 
document was a good guide for Members and useful as a first point of reference in 
relation to the declaring and registering of Personal Interests. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

8 Appointment of Independent Persons to Assist with the Standards Process - 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer, which sought approval from the Standards 
Committee to recommend to the Council the appointment of two people as 
Independent Persons to assist with the Standards process (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report’s recommendation be accepted. 

 
9 Local Investigation - Case Reference LA186 - Report of Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which detailed the investigation conducted into an 
allegation that a Town Councillor contravened the Code of Conduct (for copy see 
file of Minutes).  



The Investigating Officer’s report concluded that there was no breach of the Code 
of Conduct. 

Resolved: 
 
That the report’s recommendations be accepted. 

 
10 Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
 


